OKH GLOBAL LTD. (Company Registration Number: 35479) (Incorporated in Bermuda)

RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS FROM SECURITIES INVESTORS ASSOCIATION (SINGAPORE) ON THE COMPANY'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

The Board of Directors (the "**Board**") of OKH Global Ltd. (the "**Company**" and its subsidiaries, collectively the "**Group**") refers to the annual report of the Company for the financial year ended 30 June 2024 published on SGXNet on 2 October 2024. The Board would like to provide its response to the questions raised by Securities Investors Association (Singapore) as follows:

Q1. The group holds 12 Tai Seng Link as a non-current asset held for sale with a carrying amount of \$34.0 million as at 30 June 2024. A \$(1.0) million fair value loss was recognised during the year. The valuation of 12 Tai Seng Link was estimated to be \$291 per square foot using a market comparison valuation technique as at 30 June 2024 (FY2023: \$300 per square foot (estimated); FY2022: \$326 per square foot).

The valuation of the asset classified as held for sale is a key audit matter identified by the independent auditor in the independent auditor's report for the financial year ended 30 June 2024.

(i) Can management help shareholders better understand the current operating status of 12 Tai Seng Link? Other than 9 units (or about 30%) leased to Chip Eng Seng Construction Pte. Ltd. and Eura Construction Supply Pte. Ltd. for \$1.83 million in FY2024, are the other units leased out to third parties to generate rental income for the benefit of all shareholders? If not, why?

Company's Response:

12 Tai Seng Link is almost fully leased out with only 1 remaining vacant unit which the Group is marketing for rental.

In 2022, the group had launched a public tender but the successful purchaser terminated the tender contract on 9 August 2023 as it had not been able to obtain approval from the Development Control and Licensing Department of the National Environment Agency ("NEA") by 9 August 2023.

(ii) Did the independent directors review the terms of the contract with the prospective buyer to ensure risk mitigation?

Company's Response:

The tender contract is reviewed by the independent directors with the assistance of the Group's appointed legal counsel to ensure the terms of the contract are fair and does not compromise the position of the minority shareholders. (iii) What are the group's current plans regarding 12 Tai Seng Link given that the property is still recognised as a non-current asset held for sale? What actions have been taken since August 2023 to identify a suitable buyer and maximize the asset's value for shareholders?

Company's Response:

The Group had continued to market the property and our internal sales team had brough various interest parties for viewing at the property. The Group will only consider an offer made when the price is deemed reasonable.

(iv) Did the company proactively submit an application to the NEA for a change in use/new proposed use to enhance the value of 12 Tai Seng Link after the contract was terminated?

Company's Response:

No, as the use of the building is subjected to the profile and needs of the buyer, it does not make sense for the Company to apply for a change of use based on the previous interested buyer.

(v) Will the board consider engaging a professional real estate firm to market 12 Tai Seng Link given that the tender managed by the company's sale team only attracted a single bid from an interested party that was below market valuation?

Company's Response:

The Company had previously engaged professional real estate agencies on an exclusive basis but the results were unsatisfactory. Hence, the Company chose to use our internal sales team to deal with various agencies and public tenders to reach out to a broader based of potential buyers.

- Q2. Would the board/management provide shareholders greater clarity on the following operational and financial matters? Specifically:
 - (i) Construction services: What are the construction services offered by the group? In FY2023 and FY2024, the group recognised revenue \$49,000 and \$97,000 respectively from the construction services segment. The accumulated losses over the past two years amounted to \$(0.3) million. Does the group possess the necessary scale to operate effectively in this segment? If not, is there a plan to close down the construction services division?

Company's Response:

The Group construction team offers services such as reinstatement work, renovation work, defect rectification work and other ad-hoc minor construction work. The Group had already scaled down the construction team and is maintaining a few workers to provide construction services work and also to deal with internal repairs and maintenance work on our properties.

(ii) Carrying value of investment properties: The group recognised fair value gains of investment properties amounting to \$3.49 million in FY2024, reversing from fair value losses of \$(2.14) million in FY2023. For the benefit of shareholders, can management provide a breakdown of the carrying value of units at Loyang Enterprise and Ace @ Buroh? Were the fair value gains solely attributable to the carrying value of the units at Loyang Enterprise?

Company's Response:

Fair value gains were attributed to units at both Loyang Enterprise and ACE @ Buroh.

| Property | Fair value (S\$'000) | |
|-------------------|----------------------|--|
| Loyang Enterprise | 49,500 | |
| ACE @ Buroh | 28,000 | |

The properties are valued using the Market Comparison Approach, whereby sales and listings of similar properties in the vicinity and elsewhere are used as guides to value after relevant valuation adjustments are made for differences in locality, floor area, floor level, building condition, tenure, market conditions, other improvements done, date of sale, & etc. With the improvement in transactions value of properties within Loyang Enterprise and Ace @ Buroh and its vicinity, the valuation for these properties increased as at 30 June 2024.

(iii) Loyang Enterprise: The group sold seven units at Loyang Enterprise, totalling a strata area of 30,000 square feet, at an average price below \$200 per square foot. How does the audit committee reconcile this with the reported fair value inputs? Can the audit committee help shareholders better understand if there is risk that the units may be carried at valuations that are not supported by market transactions since the significant unobservable input could be as high as \$350 per square foot - 75% above the average sale price achieved in 2024? (See Note 10 below)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

10. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

Fair value measurement of the Group's investment properties (Continued)

The following table gives information about how the fair values of these investment properties and non-current asset classified as held for sale are determined (in particular, the valuation techniques and inputs used).

| Location and name of properties | Type of properties | Valuation technique(s) | Significant unobservable input(s) | Range |
|---|-------------------------------------|------------------------|---|--|
| Investment properties | 5 | | | |
| 56 Loyang Way Singapore 508775 ^(a) | Industrial leasehold property | Market comparison | Price per square foot ⁽¹⁾ | S\$185 - S\$350 (2023: S\$175 - S\$330) |
| 2 Buroh Crescent Singapore 627546 ^(b) | Industrial leasehold property | Market comparison | Price per square foot ⁽¹⁾ | S\$145 - S\$355 (2023: S\$155 - S\$319) |
| Non-current asset cla | ssified as hel | d for sale | | |
| 12 Tai Seng Link Singapore 534233 | Industrial leasehold property | Market comparison | Price per square foot ⁽¹⁾ | S\$291 |

Company's Response:

The Group sold 6 units of Loyang Enterprise in FY2024 (please refer to note 10 footnote (a)). The total area sold was approximately 20,000 square feet at a total sale price of S\$6.38 million, at an average price of approximately S\$317 per square foot which is within the fair value input range of S\$185 to S\$350 per square foot.

Furthermore, all 6 units sold were above its fair value as at 30 June 2023, therefore the audit committee and board are satisfied that the units are not carried at valuation that are not supported by market transactions.

(iv) Ace @ Buroh: What challenges is the group facing in selling the remaining units of the nine-story B2 ramp-up industrial building? Given that the property has a 30-year lease starting from 2013 with 18 years remaining, how does the lease term impact demand and pricing strategies?

Company's Response:

There are more industrial properties supply in the west; hence the Group faces more competition for ACE @ Buroh. Nonetheless, the Group have managed to continue to lease out 100% of the units.

Depending on the market transactions pricing in the area, the Group continues to adjust its asking sale price for the units at ACE @ Buroh.

Q3. On 11 January 2023, Singapore Exchange Regulation (SGX RegCo) announced that it will limit the tenure of independent directors (IDs) serving on the boards of listed issuers to nine years1. This stemmed from recommendations by the Corporate Governance Advisory Committee (CGAC). There was broad market support for this change during the public consultation carried out by SGX RegCo.

Mr Tan Boon Gin, CEO of SGX RegCo, also noted that the limit on tenure of IDs provides an opportunity for companies to inject new skills, experience and knowledge into their boards, all of which will be invaluable in guiding the business for the long term.

(i) Has the nominating committee (NC) reviewed the current competency matrix of the board and identified any gaps in skills or competencies that need to be addressed in future director appointments?

Company's Response:

The NC regularly reviews the size and composition of the Board, taking into account the scope and nature of the Group's operations, the diversified background and experience of the Directors that provide core competencies in areas such as finance or accounting, legal, business or management experience, industry knowledge, strategic planning experience, customer-based experience or knowledge and diversity. The NC and Board are satisfied that the current competency matrix of the board is effective for the Group's operations.

(ii) Can the NC elaborate further on the board evaluation process? What were the key findings from the most recent evaluation?

Company's Response:

As per the response above, the NC considered the various core competencies areas based on the scope and nature of the Group's operations to evaluate the board. NC is of the view that the current board is appropriate to facilitate effective decision-making of the board.

The Board is evaluated annually based on broad categories of board structure, strategy and performance, governance and board function and team dynamics. Based on the annual evaluation, the Board continues to perform well.

In the company's statement on corporate governance, the directors and management stated its commitment to uphold good corporate governance. Nevertheless, the company is proposing to redesignate Mr Ong Soon Teik and Mr Lim Eng Hoe as non-independent non-executive directors despite SGX's new rules to limit the tenure of independent directors to 9 years. Mr Ong Soon Teik and Mr Lim Eng Hoe were each first appointed on 29 March 2010 and 31 October 2013 respectively.

The NC comprises Ms Ng Kheng Choo as chairman, Mr Ong Soon Teik and Mr Lim Eng Hoe. As noted in the biography of Ms Ng Kheng Choo served as the chief financial officer and subsequently, as chief operating officer, of SingHaiyi Group Ltd in the past.

(iii) Can the NC elaborate further on the rationale to request that the two long tenured directors continue to serve as non-independent non-executive directors? How does this decision align with best practices in corporate governance?

Company's Response:

Mr Ong and Mr Lim have significant insights in the Group's history and businesses as Independent Directors since the previous controlling shareholder. As Mr Ong and Mr Lim made up two-thirds of the total number of independent directors of the Company, they are retained to assist the new independent directors with a smooth transition into the Group for a period of not more than 1 year.

(iv) Given that the company has stated that Mr Ong Soon Teik and Mr Lim Eng Hoe abstained from the NC's discussion on the redesignation, does it mean that the recommendation by the NC was in fact made by a sole NC member, Ms Ng Kheng Choo?

Company's Response:

The recommendation was made by the NC Chairman, Ms Ng Kheng Choo and supported by the Board.

(v) What has been the total shareholder return over the 10 and 14 years? Can the long-tenured directors who are seeking re-election help shareholders better understand their contributions to the board's effectiveness? How will they contribute to the board as non-independent directors, if reelected? How will they be able to offer fresh perspectives to the board?

Company's Response:

Since 2016, the new controlling shareholder had injected equity and loans into the Group in order for the Group to continue to operate as a going concern. Mr Ong and Mr Lim, together with the new board of directors formed in 2016, had contributed to helping the Group streamline its operations and lowering the Group's gearing and debt position substantially, allowing the Group to be self-sufficient from its operations.

If re-elected, they will be able to assist the new independent directors' transition into the Group with their knowledge of the Group's history and operations.

(vi) What is the progress made by the board in the search and nomination process for new independent directors? Are there challenges in onboarding new independent directors as the new rules were announced in January 2023 and the company has had a transition period of more than 20 months?

Company's Response:

The Board has continuously searched for suitable new independent directors for the Company and will be expected to onboard new independent directors within the next 2 months.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

LOCK WAI HAN Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer 22 October 2024